

# **Aviation Investigation Preliminary Report**

Location:	Banning, CA	Accident Number:	WPR23FA044
Date & Time:	November 22, 2022, 18:24 Local	Registration:	N101BH
Aircraft:	GALLAGHER XLT-RG	Injuries:	1 Fatal
Flight Conducted Under:	Part 91: General aviation - Personal		

On November 22, 2022, about 1824, Pacific standard time, an amateur-built XLT-RG (Velocity), N101BH, was destroyed when it was involved in an accident near Banning, California. The pilot was fatally injured. The airplane was operated as a Title 14 Code of Federal Regulations Part 91 cross-country personal flight.

A witness stated that he was driving on Interstate 10 when he noticed a trail of smoke and fire from the rear of the airplane. The witness said that the airplane appeared to be in a stable flight condition as it crossed the Interstate and there were no erratic movements. As the airplane continued its flight path toward the Banning Municipal Airport (BNG), the fire progressively got worse. Shortly after, the airplane entered a right bank and impacted terrain.

Security camera video footage of the accident airplane showed the airplane on fire prior to the impact with desert terrain. Additional dashcam video showed the accident airplane on fire before it impacted terrain.

Examination of the accident site revealed that the airplane impacted terrain about 1-1/2 miles northeast of the Banning Municipal Airport (BNG), Banning, California. The first identified point of contact (FIPC) was damage to vegetation, with branches displaced toward the direction of the main wreckage. All major structural components of the airplane were observed within the debris path.



Photo 1: View of Accident Site from the FIPC.

The airplane was recovered to a secure location for further investigation.

#### Aircraft and Owner/Operator Information

Aircraft Make:	GALLAGHER	Registration:	N101BH
Model/Series:	XLT-RG	Aircraft Category:	Airplane
Amateur Built:	Yes		
Operator:	On file	Operating Certificate(s) Held:	None
Operator Designator Code:			

## Meteorological Information and Flight Plan

Conditions at Accident Site:	VMC	Condition of Light:	Night
<b>Observation Facility, Elevation:</b>	KPSP,409 ft msl	Observation Time:	18:53 Local
Distance from Accident Site:	18 Nautical Miles	Temperature/Dew Point:	16°C /-9°C
Lowest Cloud Condition:	Clear	Wind Speed/Gusts, Direction:	5 knots / , 320°
Lowest Ceiling:	None	Visibility:	10 miles
Altimeter Setting:	30.06 inches Hg	Type of Flight Plan Filed:	
Departure Point:	Aguila, AZ (27AZ)	Destination:	Banning, CA

#### Wreckage and Impact Information

Crew Injuries:	1 Fatal	Aircraft Damage:	Destroyed
Passenger Injuries:		Aircraft Fire:	Both in-flight and on-ground
Ground Injuries:		Aircraft Explosion:	On-ground
Total Injuries:	1 Fatal	Latitude, Longitude:	33.9285,-116.83644 (est)

## **Administrative Information**

Investigator In Charge (IIC):	Cornejo, Tealeye
Additional Participating Persons:	Robert Michaelson; Federal Aviation Administration; Riverside, CA
Note:	